Investment Circulars’’ issued by Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants

(‘‘HKICPA’’) for illustrative purposes only, based on their judgments, estimations and

assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Remaining Group as at 31 December 2023 or at any future date

had the Disposal been completed on 31 December 2023, or the results of and cash flows of

the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 or for any future period had the

Disposal been completed on 1 January 2023.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the Group’s 2023 annual

report and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group for the

year ended 31

December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Revenue 46,459,008 — — — — 46,459,008

Cost of sales (45,276,191) — — — — (45,276,191)

Gross profit 1,182,817 — — — — 1,182,817

Interests and other

income 854,411 — — (6,806) — 847,605

Other losses — net (672,379) — — — (2,477,468) (3,149,847)

Fair value change on

investment properties (928,020) — — — — (928,020)

Selling and marketing

expense (1,169,502) — — — — (1,169,502)

Impairment loss on

financial assets (11,282,720) — 1,971 — — (11,280,749)

Administrative expenses (1,694,518) — — — — (1,694,518)

Operating loss (13,709,911) — 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (16,192,214)

Finance costs (3,517,124) — — — — (3,517,124)

Share of results of joint

ventures (936,319) 723,074 — — — (213,245)

Share of results of

associates (1,397,411) — — — — (1,397,411)

Loss before income tax (19,560,765) 723,074 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (21,319,994)

Income tax expense (1,424,120) — — — — (1,424,120)

Loss for the year (20,984,885) 723,074 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (22,744,114)

Attributable to:

— Owners of the

Company (21,096,541) 723,074 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (22,855,770)

— Non-controlling

interests 111,656 — — — — 111,656

(20,984,885) 723,074 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (22,744,114)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group for the

year ended 31

December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Loss for the year (20,984,885) 723,074 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (22,744,114)

Other comprehensive

(loss)/income, net of tax

Items that will not be

reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:

Fair value change on

financial assets at fair

value through other

comprehensive income,

net of tax (190,269) — — — — (190,269)

Items that may be

reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:

Currency translation

differences (273,403) — — — — (273,403)

Deferred hedging gains 56,486 — — — — 56,486

Share of other

comprehensive income

of investments

accounted for using the

equity method 164,174 — — — — 164,174

Other comprehensive loss

for the year (243,012) — — — — (243,012)

Total comprehensive loss

for the year (21,227,897) 723,074 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (22,987,126)

Total comprehensive

(loss)/income for the

year attributable to:

— Owners of the

Company (21,410,410) 723,074 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (23,169,639)

— Non-controlling

interests 182,513 — — — — 182,513

Total comprehensive loss

for the year (21,227,897) 723,074 1,971 (6,806) (2,477,468) (22,987,126)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group

as at

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group as at

31 December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2, 4 Note 3, 4 Note 4

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,492,480 — — — 3,492,480

Right-of-use assets 1,745,946 — — — 1,745,946

Land use rights 212,009 — — — 212,009

Intangible assets 400,164 — — — 400,164

Goodwill 1,243,182 — — — 1,243,182

Investment properties 15,857,341 — — — 15,857,341

Interests in joint ventures 18,679,921 (5,460,706) — — 13,219,215

Interests in associates 3,915,886 — — — 3,915,886

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 777,280 — — — 777,280

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 4,748,336 — — — 4,748,336

Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 6,878,282 — (105,196) — 6,773,086

Deferred income tax assets 2,207,743 — — — 2,207,743

Total non-current assets 60,158,570 (5,460,706) (105,196) — 54,592,668

Current assets

Properties under development 48,516,015 — — — 48,516,015

Inventories, at cost 1,379,381 — — — 1,379,381

Land development cost recoverable 1,279,428 — — — 1,279,428

Completed properties held for sale 26,713,610 — — — 26,713,610

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 646,833 — — — 646,833

Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 62,409,893 — (13,376) 3,816,000 66,212,517

Contract assets 46,590 — — — 46,590

Restricted bank deposits 3,033,268 — — — 3,033,268

Cash and cash equivalents 1,988,738 — — — 1,988,738

Total current assets 146,013,756 — (13,376) 3,816,000 149,816,380

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group

as at

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group as at

31 December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2, 4 Note 3, 4 Note 4

Current liabilities

Borrowings 69,750,588 — — — 69,750,588

Lease liabilities 150,898 — — — 150,898

Trade and other payables 49,096,209 — — — 49,096,209

Contract liabilities 20,872,878 — — — 20,872,878

Income tax payable 14,560,975 — — — 14,560,975

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 33,764 — — — 33,764

Total current liabilities 154,465,312 — — — 154,465,312

Net current liabilities (8,451,556) — (13,376) 3,816,000 (4,648,932)

Total assets less current liabilities 51,707,014 (5,460,706) (118,572) 3,816,000 49,943,736

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 26,392,734 — — — 26,392,734

Lease liabilities 1,822,109 — — — 1,822,109

Trade and other payables 683,491 — — — 683,491

Deferred income tax liabilities 2,016,697 — — — 2,016,697

Total non-current liabilities 30,915,031 — — — 30,915,031

Net assets 20,791,983 (5,460,706) (118,572) 3,816,000 19,028,705

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group

as at

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group as at

31 December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2, 4 Note 3, 4 Note 4

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owner of

the Company

Share capital 27,329,232 — — — 27,329,232

Other reserves (7,854,369) — — — (7,854,369)

Accumulated losses (12,446,306) (5,460,706) (118,572) 3,816,000 (14,209,584)

7,028,557 (5,460,706) (118,572) 3,816,000 5,265,279

Non-controlling interests 13,763,426 — — — 13,763,426

Total equity 20,791,983 (5,460,706) (118,572) 3,816,000 19,028,705

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 8 Note 9

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations 5,716,955 — — 5,716,955

Interest paid (3,548,456) — — (3,548,456)

Income tax paid (538,421) — — (538,421)

Net cash generated from operating

activities 1,630,078 — — 1,630,078

[…]

Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (173,265) — — (173,265)

Purchases of investment properties (20,799) — — (20,799)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant

and equipment 73,645 — — 73,645

Proceeds from sale of investment

properties 19,050 — — 19,050

Purchases of intangible assets and land

use rights (11,088) — — (11,088)

Purchases of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (259,100) — — (259,100)

Proceeds from disposal of financial

assets at fair value through profit or

loss 22,607 — — 22,607

Dividends received from financial

instruments 57,000 — — 57,000

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash

acquired (391,940) — — (391,940)

Disposal of interests in subsidiaries, net

of cash disposed 436,028 — — 436,028

Capital injection to joint ventures (99,777) — — (99,777)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 8 Note 9

Cash flows from investing activities

(continued)

Capital reduction of joint ventures 10,780 — — 10,780

Proceeds from disposal of entrusted loan — 124,828 — 124,828

Proceeds from disposal of joint ventures 4,556,749 3,691,172 — 8,247,921

Capital reduction of associates 78,702 — — 78,702

Proceeds from disposal of interests in

associates 30,124 — — 30,124

Dividends received from joint ventures

and associates 46,872 — — 46,872

Entrusted loans to third parties and

related parties (407,757) — — (407,757)

Repayment of entrusted loans to third

parties and related parties 1,169,961 — (17,307) 1,152,654

The amounts advanced to related and

third parties (7,075,039) — 20,947 (7,054,092)

The amounts repaid from related and

third parties 8,196,796 — — 8,196,796

Interest received 249,408 — — 249,408

Net cash generated from investing

activities 6,508,957 3,816,000 3,640 10,328,597

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group for

the year ended

31 December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 8 Note 9

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 6,765,318 — — 6,765,318

Repayments of borrowings (16,276,280) — — (16,276,280)

Capital injection from non-controlling

interests 108,381 — — 108,381

Dividends paid to non-controlling

interests (394,221) — — (394,221)

Distribution relating to capital securities (144,827) — — (144,827)

Consideration paid for transaction with

non-controlling interests (577,079) — — (577,079)

Distribution relating to capital

instrument (15,941) — — (15,941)

Payments of lease liabilities (239,314) — — (239,314)

Net cash used in financing activities (10,773,963) — — (10,773,963)

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash

equivalents (2,634,928) 3,816,000 3,640 1,184,712

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

the year 4,623,126 — — 4,623,126

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash

and cash equivalents 540 — — 540

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the

year 1,988,738 3,816,000 3,640 5,808,378

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 31 December 2023, the consolidated statement of profit or

loss, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated

statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2023 as set out in the

published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023.

2. The adjustment represents the derecognition of equity interest in the Target Company